## **SENATE RESOLUTION 324**

## By Yager

A RESOLUTION to commemorate the grand opening of the Caryville Cares Playground.

WHEREAS, in 2021, a group of intrepid, compassionate young professionals came together with the goal of building an inclusive playground in Campbell County, believing that every child deserves the chance to play, regardless of ability level; and

WHEREAS, thus undertaking one of the largest community-led projects in the history of Campbell County, the Caryville Cares Playground Organizing Committee began efforts to build the inclusive playground just off the Caryville exit of I-75; and

WHEREAS, the diligent work of this devoted group has come to fruition with the grand opening of the Caryville Cares Playground, which will take place on April 26, 2024, at 12:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, prior to the installation of the Caryville Cares Playground, every park in the Caryville community was one that had been built with only able-bodied children in mind; and

WHEREAS, the efforts of the Caryville Cares Playground Organizing Committee will result in a stronger community through inclusion and kindness; and

WHEREAS, it is our pleasure to recognize the grand opening of this important community gathering place at this time; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we commend the grand

opening of the Caryville Cares Playground, extending our gratitude to the devoted individuals

who made Campbell County's first-ever inclusive playground a reality.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.